
 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS, NOVEMBER 1 

 
 
 
Q1. The City certainly is lowering its reserves between 21 and 22 by roughly $2mm. Our expenses have 
clearly outpaced revenue with significant increase in labor/benefits and services. Can you summarize 
major changes impacting these numbers? Why has building maintenance 016 decreased by $1mm? 
 
A. Answered on the October 29 list of questions. 
 
Questions for Police Dept: 
Q. Training Cost Center, on page 81, the salary, benefits and buyback from budget 21 to estimate 21 
looks like an added person? I don’t recall a budget amendment or restructuring plan? 
 
Q. So your total budget is increasing by 15% and I know you are shuffling folks around and adding new 
commanders- but can you just provide some basics as this came up a couple of times at the town halls?  
 
Q. Is current FTE still 55?  How many are generally on leave or injured (someone told me you were down 
6 officer) as overtime has been increased by 22% to over 1/2 million? 
 
Rather than have so much overtime, wouldn’t it be more cost effective to increase force? 
 
What does the inter fund rental represents as it increased 34%? What does the rental/lease represent as 
it increased 117%? These are related to the increased IT costs due to the body cameras, and to the new 
police vehicles. 
 
What does professional services entail - increase of 144%? This relates mostly to increased costs to 
implement the body camera program. This cannot be done without costs to get the program up and 
running, and additional training related to it. 
 
And lastly miscellaneous almost doubles? I’m not sure what you mean. Are you referring to a specific 
department? Miscellaneous department-wide goes from a 2021 budget of $60,350 to a 2022 budget of 
$71,850. Part of this increase is from the DP 14 for the Marine Unit and part is from DP 15, Creating 
Community Engagement Programs. 
 

Responses to Overall Police Budget Questions: 

Total budget increasing by 15%? 

The 2022 budget, including proposed decision packages, is 9% higher than the 2021 budget. 

In addition to the decision packages, other drivers of the increase are: 

• 2021 settlements of both the EPOA Commissioned and Law Support contracts.  By the 

end of 2022, Commissioned contract base wages will have increased by about 15% over 

the 2019 rates used for the 2020 budget.  Retirements of high seniority officers and 

budgeting of our vacancies at/near entry level has somewhat mitigated the increases. 
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The 2021 estimate is 16% higher than the 2022 budget.  Estimates are prepared based on 

information available as of July-August of the fiscal year.   

Current FTEs? 

Our 2022 baseline budget is 58 commissioned FTEs, including the Chief and two assistant chief 

positions. 

Our 2022 baseline budget for non-commissioned staff is 12.75 FTEs. 

As of this date we have 9 commissioned vacancies (2 Assistant Chiefs, 7 officers) and 3 non-

commissioned vacancies (Animal Control, Police Services Assistant and .75 FTE Parking 

Enforcement). The vacancies are due to naturally occurring attrition and transitions such as 

retirements (our two former assistant chiefs, the chief, two sergeants, one person on long term 

medical leave, and a long time detective). None of these folks have lateraled to other 

departments. In my time here, those retiring have not left to go elsewhere. Many agencies in the 

Puget Sound area offer hiring incentives for lateraling officers (up to 20,000). As Edmonds 

currently does not have such a program in place, it might be wise in the future to offer incentives 

for officer seeking to lateral over from another agency to Edmonds. 

Overtime 

The baseline overtime budget has not increased.  In fact, the overtime budget has not increased 

since 2017.  The $101,000 increase in overtime is associated with the proposed decision 

packages.   

Vacant positions are a large factor in overtime usage as minimum staffing requirements must be 

met; detectives and traffic staff must be called out to major events; police reports, public records 

requests, and evidence must be processed; training requirements must be complied with even as 

there are fewer people available to take up the slack.   

Additional positions, when we are struggling to fill existing vacancies, would not help in the 

short term. 

Question (in statement for Jessica Neill-Hoyson/stated by Josh McClure) related to 

increased costs for medical exams: 

Using a different vendor for medical exams is not meant to have more candidates screened out. 

I've learned that it puts the city in a better position for success if needed to defend a hiring 

decision that is based on information obtained during the medical screening. It also allows us to 

identify issues, such as hearing, vision, heart, or lungs, that may need to have an evaluation for 

accommodation. Using L.E. standards from the American College of Occupational and 

Environmental Medicine is the baseline for these exams.   

 

I learned during a medical exam for an applicant this year that the "family" provider we had been 

using was not sufficient nor was it industry standard by our HR/law enforcement partners in the 

region. Concentra provides Occupational Medicine evaluations that put the city in a much better 

position when we are in the conditional offer phase of candidate evaluations. These evaluations 
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are more comprehensive in their evaluation of major systems and functions and provide much 

better information for a hiring decision. Everett, Lynnwood, and King County are examples of 

nearby agencies that use this occupational medicine provider. I also learned that our city already 

uses Concentra for our other employees. I had inherited the process of using the family medicine 

provider from my predecessor and the previous administration. 

 

While the cost is more, we are getting more for the evaluation. Previously, I had had to find 

specialists after the original screening if an issue came up, which added on to the cost.  

 

Our current staffing shortages make this appear more significant than it will be long term. We 

can go 6-8 months without needing any evaluations when at or near full staffing. Our current 

situation requires some additional costs based on vacancies that we are actively trying to fill with 

nine candidates in the early stages of background. Hiring will continue as a priority into 2022 for 

most of the year.  

 

Interfund Rental and Rental/Lease 

The interfund rental (for vehicles) and interfund rental – technology services are a subset of the 

Rental/Lease BARS number.  In some PD orgs in the budget book the Rental/Lease line shows 

separately from the Interfund Rental lines and in some cases they are rolled up together. 

The only change which the department made in rental/lease lines was to remove $3000 from the 

Admin rental/lease line (for copier leases) and move it to Admin Communications (for 

department shipping and cell phones). 

The Body Cam/Fleet Cameras and the Dive Team decision packages do have increases in the 

vehicle interfund rental accounts.   

The remainder could be more fully explained by Finance develops the overhead schedules for 

Interfund Rental-Technology Services and by Fleet and Finance which develop the Interfund 

Rental charges. 

Response to Question regarding 41.521.71 – Traffic Unit  

Both the 2021 budget and the 2022 budget are budgeted for four traffic officers. The increase 

between the 2021 and 2022 budget is commensurate with the contractual salary increases.  

The 2021 estimate reflects that only two of the four traffic officer positions are currently filled. 

Due to overall staffing issues which have required a pause on filling some of our specialty units 

in order to maintain adequate staffing on patrol, only two of the four traffic positions are 

currently filled. As it is the department’s intention to fully staff the traffic unit again when more 

of our vacancies are filled, the 2022 budget maintains the budget for four officers. 

Drug Enforcement Funds  

It is beginning fund balance that is up 161% from 2021 (both budget and estimate) to 2022.  
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The budgeted and estimated expenditures show no increase from 2021-2022.  

The only revenue change is a minor change in investment interest.  

Response to 41.521.26 K9 Budget Question  

There is no change in the number of budgeted positions between the 2021 budget and the 2022 

budget – there are two K9 positions budgeted in the K9 budget. The 2022 salary budget is 

slightly lower than 2021.  

When the 2021 budget was prepared, Officer Jason Robinson and Officer Josh Hwang were 

budgeted there. Jason Robinson was subsequently promoted to corporal in October 2020 and to 

sergeant in June 2021. As his primary duties now are as a patrol supervisor, even though he 

continues to work as a dog handler for the remaining working life of the dog, his salary is paid 

out of Patrol. His position is budgeted in patrol for 2022.  

His dog is reaching the end of his working life, and we anticipate that another K9 handler will be 

appointed. That is why the second K9 position remains budgeted in 2022.  

The 2021 anticipated salary expenditures are lower than budgeted because only Officer Hwang’s 

salary is being taken from the K9 budget this year. Sgt. Robinson’s overtime for K9 care and for 

K9 specific overtime (training, K9 tracks, etc) are paid out of the K9 overtime budget.  

Response to Question regarding 41.521.40 – Training Unit 

The 2022 budget does reflect the 2021 movement of a position from Patrol to the Training Unit 

to function as training officer under the immediate supervision of the Training Corporal.  So 

there are now two positions in the training unit. 

The one-man training unit had been laboring under an ever-increasing burden of state mandated 

training, increased in-house training, and responsibility for procurement/issuance/maintenance of 

more technical equipment issued to each officer.  Some of the additional demands on the unit 

include: 

• Administration, training and supervision of Less Lethal force platforms: Tasers, SAGE 

Less Lethal Impact Launchers, PepperBall, OC (Pepper Spray). 

• Post-BLEA training for new Basic Academy graduates and lateral officers, which 

involves scheduling approximately 120 hours of agency-specific training, coordinating 

instructors, and teaching many of the classes. 

• All In-Service Training in order to comply with legal and accreditation mandates.  This 

includes curriculum development, actual instruction and coordination of all training for 

all employees.  This training has increased three-fold in the last six years. 
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• Implementing 2020 state legislation that required 40 Hours of LETSCA(Law 

Enforcement Training and Community Safety Act) training for every officer, which must 

be completed by 2028, with an additional 40 hours required every three years after initial 

training.   

• Management of Body Worn and Fleet-based camera trial program. 

• Training on implementation on new police legislation passed in 2021. 

• Technology updates and systems. These include digital cameras, IPhones for officers, 

Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (drones), digital evidence management, mobile computers, 

digital cameras currently assigned (not the Body Worn variety), station surveillance and 

security. 

• Quartermaster for most officer-issued equipment, weapons, duty gear, protective 

equipment, etc. 

• Training Records management, new systems integration, and compliance assurance. 

• Dramatic uptick in the hiring of new officers (about a third of the agency’s commissioned 

staff turned over in last eight years).  Most of an officer’s training occurs in the first year 

that s/he are employed.  This taxes the Training Unit as they are responsible for managing 

and coordinating most of that training. 

DP 28- Pedestrian Safety Perimeter: 

The see-through pedestrian safety perimeter will consist of an aesthetically pleasing decorative 
rod iron see through barrier  

o Much like this -  
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The pedestrian safety perimeter will enclose the police employee and patrol car parking lot. It 
will have an automatically or key-card opening gate, which will give warning to pedestrians 
when the gate is opening. 

The pedestrian safety perimeter will assist with damage to cars and other parking lot issues, but 
also safety of people traversing through the lot, safety to officers, protection of city property 
and protection to potential suspects brought to the station. We have had in the past (in other 
agencies) pipe bombs left in the muffler, ambush in front of the station, material stuffed into 
the tailpipe, etc. I was pretty surprised when I got here that there was no fence, not even in the 
sally port area where search warrant cars and prisoners are brought in. The fence image above 
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Q. Can you provide the rationale for why we are hiring a full-time employee for the city? Couldn’t we 
obtain the same results by training via consultants at a cheaper amount? Actually didn’t training already 
occur within the city Administration as Council was asked to participate and I believe at one point in time 
this was intended to be a retreat item. Can you provide the job description? Was this ever discussed in 
the diversity Comission? And why now? 
 
A. I can confirm that the draft JD was reviewed by the Diversity Commission who was in full support and 
had no changes.  It was also reviewed by the equity consultant that the City has retained to assist in 
development of the City-wide equity roadmap.  The equity consultant also reviewed the JD with her 
colleague who is responsible for equity work at the state level. 
 
If funding is approved for this position, the proposed JD will be submitted for approval by Council 
through the regular process.  It will go to committee first and if supported by committee, will then go to 
full Council for review and approval. 
 
As to the question of "why now?"  As a nation we have become very aware that our governmental 
institutions are structed with inherent systems of racism.  Many government organizations are publicly 
prioritizing their commitment to change governmental structures and practices in service of better, 
more equitable outcomes.  At this time in history, government has a powerful opportunity to address 
the question of how cities can dismantle systems of racism in government and invest in lasting and 
meaningful change. 
 
In order for a REDI program to be successful there must be a dedicated person (or persons) who is 
responsible for advancing that program.  Having this as an internal position shows the City's 
commitment to addressing equity issues on an ongoing basis. It creates continuity of this work and 
shows understanding that equity is not a one-time project but rather continual work the City must 
engage in, no different from any of the other regular services the City provides. 
 
This work will take time.  First to find out where we are as an organization and as a City in terms of 
addressing REDI issues.  This will be done through public communication, data gathering and analysis to 
identify and understand disparities, and then working to address those issues on an ongoing basis with 
continual evaluation of our governmental practices to ensure the work does not falter. 
 
Thank you for this explanation.  I have heard from a number of citizens a concern that we are jumping 
the shark early.  Can you provide me with any other cities that have a REDI full-time employee?  I am 
concerned that the timing of Council and citizens being made aware of this is now when Councilmembers 
we’re not involved in the JD process or provided factual or even a diversity commission report on this and 
is this a result of the portal?  Council has yet to see any of the complaints that went through the portal 
and one citizen commented on her answer in public which seem to be that Patrick Doherty indicated it 
was closed. Do we have to start doing public records request ourselves? 
 
I did a quick check online and found that, for example, Shoreline hired a Diversity and Inclusion 
Coordinator in 2016. Lynnwood has a Race & Social Justice Coordinator. Everett has an Equity Manager. 
With a little research people will find that this type of position is common in cities and counties across 
the region. Addressing Equity and Inclusion has been identified as a priority of both the Mayor and the 
Council. If it truly is a priority we would want to be seen as a leader in how and when we address it, 
rather than waiting until all the cities around us already have an Equity program in place. As far as 
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approving the job description, that is separate from approving for the work to be done. The JD, like all 
others, should go first to the Personnel Committee for review before being sent to full council. That can 
be done early in 2022 or any time before the position is posted. Approving the work is appropriately 
part of the annual budget process; approving the JD is not. 
 
 
Q. Below are my comments and questions for the Proposed 2022 Decision Packages: 
 
DP1 -  No.  This position was never vetted by the City. Nor was the City’s Equity Road map presented to 
the City  Council.  Nor were any reports or documents from the City’s Organizational Equity Team.  I 
request copies of these documents and minutes of their meetings for review by the Public and City 
Council before making a decision on the $155,677 request. The position, including the job description, 
was vetted and approved by the Diversity Commission. At some point, like all new job descriptions, it 
needs to be brought to the Personnel Committee for review and approval. This does not have to happen 
before this Decision Package is approved, however. We can approve the position now and the Job 
Description at a later time. 
 
DP2.  What does VEBA stand for?  Is this a one-time payment for non-represented employees?  What is 
the rationale for this payment? VEBA stands for Voluntary Employee Beneficiary Association and is a tax-
free health insurance reimbursement account which can continue year over year, unlike a Flexible 
Spending Account. I have not done a survey of other Cities/agencies regarding their provision of a VEBA 
to employees.  I do know from discussions with other HR professionals and my own experience, that the 
VEBA has become a fairly standard benefit that is provided to employees.  How often and what amount 
does vary greatly though.  We are not necessarily trying to completely align the non-reps with the 
represented but we are trying to create some equity between those two employee groups.  There are 
multiple reasons for this.  One being that you do not want to create a work environment where one 
employee group is treated as less than another employee group.  Due to bargaining, we are not always 
able to completely align benefits but where possible, we should seek to do so.  For non-reps it is a one 
time benefit due to the fact that Council needs to approve this as part of the budget.  Contributions for 
represented are approved as part of the collective bargaining agreement.  I do anticipate evaluating the 
contributions represented employees receive on an ongoing basis and making recommendations as 
appropriate to Council for the non-represented employees. Council could also choose to make it an 
ongoing contribution for non-reps but I would not recommend that at this time. 
 
I would also like to share that we recently negotiated a new fee arrangement with our third party 
administrator of the VEBA.  The new cost structure will save the City approximately $10,000 next year.  
This savings will offset almost 50% of the cost of contributions to the non-reps. 
 
 
DP3.  Is this for the HR Department?  What is the hourly rate for the part time office help? Yes this is for 
the Human Resources Department and would pay approximately $15.78 per hour. 
 
DP6.  No. I question the basis for this automatic payment.  When will the agreement for Lighthouse end.  
We must allow sufficient time to consider the City Attorney options for the City. This Decision Package 
relates to being able to pay for our contract with Lighthouse. This contract has already been approved 
by the City Council, and we are legally obligated to abide by the terms of the contract. This DP only 
provides the budget authority to do that. 
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DP11.  I would like to know the salary and benefits for this position and I would like to know the salary 
and benefits for the two upgraded positions.  Would the third Commander position include an 
opportunity for promotion within the Department?  The Human Resources Department is conducting a 
salary review.  The current differential in positions is significantly low.   I would like to know how a range 
of salary under review to know the salary under consideration for the Sargent position. The salary and 
benefits included in the Decision Package are only estimates. The actual amounts will be below the 
current Assistant Police Chief pay ranges, and will be brought to Council at a later date for review and 
approval. Like all new job descriptions, it needs to be brought to the Personnel Committee for review 
and approval. This does not have to happen before this Decision Package is approved, however. We can 
approve the position now and the Job Description at a later time. 
 
 
DP13.  This is an extremely expensive position.  I am wondering if a smaller trial period would be 
appropriate as a test of the equipment and as a test for public acceptance of body cameras?  Have we 
been given a date for implementation of this program?  Some people love this idea and others hate it.  In 
addition to the new equipment, you have proposed three new positions to handle the information from 
the body cameras.  This will all take time to establish.  I think that an evaluation period will be needed to 
get everything up and running.  Can all this be accomplished in 2022? Much of what is included in the 
decision package, as has been explained by the Police Chief, is a result of recent mandates from the WA 
State Legislature. A trial period or an evaluation period would not be practical. We cannot rent or lease 
body cameras for a short time, deploy them on only a few officers, contract out the IT responsibilities, 
and then evaluate this as a "trial" program. We agree that this is a big undertaking and it is doubtful that 
the entire implementation of this program, including an evaluation of the results, will be fully 
accomplished in 2022. 
 
 
DP29.  Undecided.  How does this new Tree Fund relate to the Open Space Fund? There is no Open Space 
Fund at the City of Edmonds. The City has set aside funds for open space acquisition, and part of the 
planned expenses for the new Tree Fund are for open space. 
 
DP31.  Undecided.  This is a small incremental amount but would be asking all custodial staff to work an 
extra eight hours to their 40 hour work week. ( This is as straight pay, with overtime pay, the numbers 
would be less.)  Is this reasonable to establish a 6 day a work week?  I think we should go back to the 
drawing board on this one.  If all the staff are agreeable, it might be ok in the short-term.  I would like a 
consideration of adding an extra staff member to cover this need. I believe this DP is more to bring our 
OT budget in line with what actually occurs, rather than to ask custodial staff to increase their hours in 
2022. 
 
DP35.  Undecided.  How many vehicles are needed for transporting 11 employees?  Why can’t you 
consider purchasing used vehicles to limit costs?  The City of Bellevue purchases used vehicles from car 
rental genies that sell their inventory when a vehicle is two years old.  The vehicles still have a long useful 
like and the city does not have to overpay for a new vehicle.  I have heard it said that a car’s value drops 
by 25% the moment you drive it off the lot. 
 
$145,000 is a lot of money to spend for new vehicles.  The decision package does not explain how many 
vehicles this money will buy.  Are we just transporting staff or we also transporting equipment?  How 
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many vehicles are needed to transport 11 staff?  How many shifts do they work and what is the 
maximum  number of vehicles that are are needed? Public Works is asking for this in response to 
increased responsibilities that have been placed on the Custodial staff. I could not find anything 
regarding Bellevue's purchase of used vehicles. Used vehicles may be less expensive up front, but will 
require higher maintenance costs than a new vehicle and will have a shorter service life as well - 
meaning that rather than using them for 5-6 years, for example, they would likely need to be replaced 
after 3-5 years. The value of a new automobile may drop 25% "the moment you drive it off the lot," but 
that is referring to its resale value, and would only matter if you decided to purchase a new vehicle and 
immediately resell it. That early depreciation in value has no impact on a vehicle that is placed into 
service for several years, which is what our fleet department does. The budget requests include two 
vehicles that are already in the replacement schedule for custodians and building maintenance, and two 
new vehicles for custodians and building maintenance. 
 
Q. I’m confused with dept 63 and 64 and your org chart? On page 111 it indicates in included HS but I 
don’t see breakout nor could I track any $$$.  Should this page be a summary of your entire dept?   
 
A. Basically, the Department's Organizational Chart, found on page 107 of the printed Budget Book, 
incorporates the inclusion of the Human Services Division (Department #63) into Parks, Recreation, 
Cultural Arts & Human Services (Department #64). This reflects the transfer of the Human Services 
Division into the PRCAHS Department which occurred in April of this year.  
 
For transparency purposes, the Finance Department preferred to keep the HS Division and PRCA 
Department budgets separate for the near term as reflected in the budget document.  
 
The proposed operating budget related to Human Services is found on page 108 and has all the 
information related to that program's funding. The Department narrative and operating budget 
components for the remaining divisions of Parks Administration, Parks Maintenance, Cultural Arts and 
Recreation are found in pages 110 - 139.  
 
Q. The salary/benefits both increased while narrative so no changes.  What do the increases mean? 
 
A. The increase reflects the impact of the proposed Decision Package #22 – Park Planning and Capital 
Project Manager in salary and benefits listed on page 112.  
 
Q. Also significant drop in professional services - is that due to the wind down of PROS consultant? 
 
A. The overall decrease in professional services (from $264,500 to $165,250) is the result of the 
completion of contracted projects including 2022 PROS plan, Salmon Safe and Park Planner Support 
services while the proposed Decision Package #23 ADA Transition Plan is added.  
 
In more detail -  
2021 Ongoing budget              $  45,250 
Ebb Tide Trial Support              $  17,250* 
 
2021 One-Time Additions        
Salmon Safe                               $  32,000  
PROS Plan                                   $120,000  
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Park Planner Services               $  50,000** 
TOTAL                                         $264,500 
 
2022 Proposed 
Ongoing budget                        $  45,250 
ADA Transition plan                 $120,000  
TOTAL                                         $165,250 
 
**added mid-year through budget amendment process 
*It is likely we will carry forward the Ebb Tide funds into 2022 as they were not used this year, but may 
be needed next year. 
 
 
Q. Please provide an explanation and reconciliation of this division or department? Pages 108 and 111. 
 
A. The Parks, Recreation, Cultural Services and Human Services Department has many Divisions within it. 
Page 108 breaks out the Human Services budget separately. The overall budget in 2021, including 
everything, was $599,402. The total 2022 budget request is for $659,109, an increase of about $60,000. 
The goal for 2022 is to secure $75,000 in grant funding for this department, so of those grants are 
secured the overall impact to the General Fund would be a budget reduction of about $15,000. 


